
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Farm Service Agency 

Washington, DC 20250 

  

For:  State and County Offices  

 

Announcing 2019 CRP 1-Year Contract Extensions 

Approved by:  Acting Deputy Administrator, Farm Programs 

 
 
1 Overview 
 

A Background 
 
On May 15, 2019, Secretary Perdue announced that all CRP participants, except as noted 
below, with CRP contracts that are scheduled to expire on September 30, 2019, may modify 
all or part of that CRP contract to extend the expiration date for a 1-year period at the same 
per acre payment rate. 
 
Note: A 1-year extension is not available to CRP participants if the extension causes the 

contract duration to exceed 15 years. 
 
CRP contracts on approximately 1.6 million acres are currently scheduled to expire on 
September 30, 2019. 
 
A signup is authorized for a 1-year extension beginning June 3, 2019, through 
August 23, 2019, for certain CRP contracts expiring on September 30, 2019.  General and 
certain continuous signup expiring CRP contracts are eligible for a 1-year extension.  CREP 
signup CRP contracts are not eligible for a 1-year extension.  Any practice eligible to be 
offered for FY19 signup 52 according to Notice CRP-867, Announcing CRP Continuous 
Signup 52 for Non-CREP and Non-SAFE Offers, is not eligible for a 1-year extension. 
 

B Purpose  
 
This notice provides: 
 

• policy for contract modifications to extend the expiration date for certain CRP contracts 
for 1 year 

 

• policy for early land preparation 
 

• an example of CRP-1F Addendum (Exhibit 1) 
 

• an example of the letter to be mailed from the National Office to all participants with 
CRP contracts scheduled to expire on September 30, 2019 (Exhibit 2). 

 

Disposal Date 

 

November 1, 2019 

Distribution 

 

State Offices; State Offices relay to County Offices, 

NRCS Offices  

5-31-19 Page 1  

 

Notice CRP-870 



Notice CRP-870 

 

1  Overview (Continued) 

 

C Extension Signup Period  

 

Participants may submit requests to extend the expiration date of certain general and 

continuous expiring CRP contracts by filing CRP-1F Addendum from June 3, 2019, through 

August 23, 2019. 

 

2  Voluntary Modification to the CRP Contract 

 

A General Provisions 

 

All participants with CRP contracts scheduled to expire on September 30, 2019, will receive 

a letter mailed by the National Office (Exhibit 2), informing them of the opportunity to 

extend certain expiring CRP contracts for 1 year. 

  

The following provisions apply to CRP contract modifications to extend the expiration date 

for 1 year. 

  

• all signatories on CRP-1, or their duly appointed representative, must sign 

CRP-1F Addendum (Exhibit 1) on or before August 23, 2019 

 

Note: CRP-1F Addendum requires continuing the terms and conditions of CRP-1. 

 

Exception: COC may determine not to require a tenant’s signature on 

CRP-1F Addendum if the tenant: 

 

• no longer has a right in interest to the land, such as a written lease for 

the time period of CRP-1F Addendum or a maintenance agreement (not 

necessarily written) with the landlord 

 

• is not otherwise involved in farming other acreage on the farm. 

 

 Note: When the tenant’s signature is not required on CRP-1F Addendum, 

the full rental payment may be made to the landowner. 

 

• the 1-year extension is only available for certain CRP contracts that expire on 

September 30, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

5-31-19 Page 2 



Notice CRP-870 

 

2  Voluntary Modification to the CRP Contract (Continued) 

 

A General Provisions (Continued) 

 

• eligible participants may extend the expiration date for all or a portion of the acreage 

under certain CRP contracts expiring on September 30, 2019, but no new acreage may be 

added 

 

Notes: If only a portion of the acreage under a CRP contract will be extended, the CRP 

contract must be divided in the Conservation Contract Maintenance System 

(CCMS) before the extension is completed. 

 

County Offices must process all pending 2019 Farm Records reconstitutions and 

CCMS revisions before loading the CRP contract extension. 

 

Producer changes for FY 2020 will not be processed until after October 1, 2019, 

after the extension has been loaded. 

 

• the 1-year extension is not available to CRP participants if the extension causes the 

contract duration to exceed 15 years 

 

• participants must obtain a modified conservation plan. 

 

B No Liquidated Damages 

 

Participants may cancel the 1-year modification agreement on or before September 30, 2019, 

without assessment of liquidated damages.  Agreements terminated after this date are 

considered contract terminations and are subject to standard termination policy in 2-CRP. 

 

3  Provisions for Contracts Not Eligible for Extensions 

 

A Re-Enrollment or Early Land Preparation 

 

CRP participants with CRP contracts that are not eligible for the 1-year extension may do 

1 of the following: 

 

• offer the land expiring from CRP on September 30, 2019, for re-enrollment under 

continuous signup criteria, provided all other eligibility requirements are met according 

to 2-CRP and Notice CRP-867 or Notice CRP-868 

 

• enroll in the Transition Incentive Program (TIP) provided all other eligibility 

requirements are met according to 2-CRP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5-31-19 Page 3 



Notice CRP-870 

 

3  Provisions for Contracts Not Eligible for Extensions (Continued) 

  

A Re-Enrollment or Early Land Preparation (Continued) 

 

• unless prohibited by easement or similar document, destroy the cover on acreage before 

the CRP-1 expiration to prepare a seedbed for fall-seeded crops according to 2-CRP 

beginning July 1, 2019, for contracts scheduled to expire September 30, 2019. 

 

Notes: CRP participants who perform early land preparation in the last year of the CRP 

contract or have destroyed their cover are not eligible to extend their CRP 

contract. 

 

Participants who perform early land preparation after submitting an offer to 

extend their CRP contract will void the extension offer and may be considered in 

violation of the CRP contract. 

 

B HEL and WC Requirements 

 

Land enrolled under a CRP contract scheduled to expire on September 30, 2019, that is not 

extended or re-enrolled under continuous signup may be subject to HELC and WC 

provisions in 6-CP. 

 

FSA is not responsible for environmental compliance in cases where the land is no longer 

enrolled in CRP and, therefore, not subject to CRP requirements. 

 

Notes: NRCS may be obligated to perform an environmental review in cases including, for 

example, converting cover on HEL to crop production or other use. 

  

Producers may maintain the conservation benefits accrued during the life of the 

CRP contract.  Producers should be informed of other FSA, NRCS, and USDA 

conservation programs that may assist their transition to agricultural production 

systems that will protect natural resources. 

 

C Base Acre Reductions for Expiring Contracts 

 

If base acres were reduced at the time the land was enrolled in CRP, CRP participants must 

contact their County Office to request reinstatement of those base acres, if applicable after 

expiration. 

 

    Note: Base acres cannot be restored until the beginning of the next fiscal year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5-31-19 Page 4 



Notice CRP-870 

 

4  Expiring Contract Report and Letter 

  

A Expiring CRP Contract Letter 

  

The National Office will mail letters directly to participants with CRP contracts scheduled to 

expire on September 30, 2019 (Exhibit 2). 

 

The letter will not include information about which of the 3 categories may apply to the 

expiring CRP contract.  Each participant will only receive 1 letter for each county in which 

they have expiring CRP contracts administered. 

 

Letters will be mailed: 

 

• without listing the unique CRP contract number(s) 

 

• to each participant with a share greater than zero, for up to the first 5 participants with the 

highest shares on each applicable CRP contract 

 

• with the administrative county mailing address shown as the return address. 

 

Note: County Offices must use alternative participant notification measures promptly 

for all returned letters. 

 

B Mailing Recipient Report 

 

The “2019 Expiring CRP Contract Letter Mailing Recipient” report will be e-mailed to 

SED’s and State Office specialists for distribution to County Offices. 

 

This report will: 

 

• inform County Offices that participants were issued a letter 

 

• show all CRP contracts expiring on September 30, 2019, and each contract’s 1-year 

extension eligibility. 

 

For participants requesting early land preparation before letters are available, County Offices 

may use the report to inform the participant if they are eligible for a contract extension. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5-31-19 Page 5 



Notice CRP-870 

 

5  Action 

 

A State Office Action 

 

State Offices will: 

 

• forward copies of this notice to NRCS State Offices 

 

• ensure that County Offices follow the provisions of this notice 

 

• provide County Offices with the “2019 Expiring CRP Contract Letter Mailing Recipient” 

report. 

 

B County Office Action 

 

County Offices will: 

 

• follow the provisions of this notice 

 

• review the “2019 Expiring CRP Contract Letter Mailing Recipient” report provided by 

the State Office for all CRP participants with contracts eligible for the 1-year extension 

that were mailed a letter 

  

• print CRP-1F Addendum for 1-year extensions from 

https://formsadmin.sc.egov.usda.gov/eFormsAdmin/searchAction.do 

 

• for applicable general and continuous signup contracts, process 1-year extensions in 

CCMS according to the CCMS User Guide, Section 10, 1-Year Extensions, by 

September 30, 2019 

 

• process all Farm Records reconstitutions and CRP contract modifications before 

processing the 1-year extension. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5-31-19 Page 6 

https://formsadmin.sc.egov.usda.gov/eFormsAdmin/searchAction.do


   Notice CRP-870 Exhibit 1 

 

CRP-1F Addendum  

 

The following is an example of CRP-1F Addendum 

 

 
5-31-19 Page 1 



   Notice CRP-870 Exhibit 2  

 

Participant Notification Letter 

 

The following is an example of the letter the National Office is mailing to CRP participants with 

contracts expiring on September 30, 2019. 

 

 
 

5-31-19 Page 1 


